
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 20th March 2006  Issue No. 06/2006 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………….............None  
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........Pg. 280 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………............Pg. 294 
Partnership Notices……………….............None  
Struck-off List…......................................Pg. 301 
Transfer of Companies………………....Pg. 301 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Grand Court Notices…………..……….Pg. 301 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………........None  
General Commercial Notices…..............Pg. 303  
Demand Notices……………………...…Pg. 304 
Patent and Trademarks…......................Pg. 306 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………..None  
Personnel Occurrences............................Pg. 318 
Appointments….......................................Pg. 318 
Public Auction………………………….....None  
Departmental Notices…………………….None  
Overseas Territories Orders………..……None  
Court of Appeals Notices………………....None 
Change of Name……….……………..... ...None 
Land Acquisition Notices….......................None 
Road Notices….........................................Pg. 319  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…...............Pg. 320 
Errata…....................................................Pg. 321 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………….Pg. 322 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………..Pg. 323 
 
 INDEX….................................................Pg. 324 
 
 

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (07/06) will be published on, 3rd April 2006. Closing time for lodgment 
of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 24th March 2006. Government notices must be lodged at the Gazette 
Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (22nd March). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 279

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:    
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 280

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
DSL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 27th 
February 2006: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd., of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed Liquidator for the purpose 
of such winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 10th April 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 27th February 2006. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries:  
Patricia Tricarico 
Telephone: 345 949 5122 
Facsimile:  345 949 7920 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SWISS LIFE CAYMAN FINANCE 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
the above-mentioned company on 14th February 
2006: 

That the company be voluntarily wound-up 
and that Trident Directors (Cayman) Ltd., of P.O. 
Box 847, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be 
and are hereby appointed Liquidators of the 
company for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company and shall have power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding-up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
Creditors of the above-named company are 
required to prove their debts and claims on or  

 
before 20th April 2006, and to establish any title 
they may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 28th day of February 2006. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 

COAST MULTI STRATEGY FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
31st March 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 6th  March 2006. 

COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

COAST SP FUND (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

281

wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
31st March 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 6th  March 2006. 

COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  
Voluntary  Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
COAST STRUCTURED PRODUCTS FUND 

(CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
31st March 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 6th  March 2006. 

COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o MAPLES and CALDER, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

FOUR WISHES CREW COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of Four 
Wishes Crew Company (the “Company”) on 3rd 
day of February 2006: 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Michelle Bain be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company for the purposes of the winding 
up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of 
the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 10th April 2006 and, in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated 6th March 2006. 
Date of liquidation:  3rd February 2006. 

MICHELLE BAIN  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Bain  
Four Wishes Crew Company  
3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Twp, MI 48390  
Tel:  (248) 863-3005 
Fax: (248) 863-3038 

AL-ZAHRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by sole written resolution 
dated 6 March 2006. 

“RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and A. Nawal Saheed be appointed as 
Liquidator to act for the purpose of such winding 
up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

282

benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 6th  day of  March  2006. 

A. NAWAL SAHEED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jonathan Culshaw 
Telephone: (345) 949 6341 
Facsimile: (345) 814 8341 
Address for service: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House, P.O. Box 265 GT 
Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House, P.O. Box 265 GT 
Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CMULTI-STRATEGY EQUITY MASTER 
FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
was passed by the sole shareholder of this 
Company on 27th February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma, both of 
Deloitte, be appointed liquidators.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th April 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 6th March 2006. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

 
 
 

CMULTI-STRATEGY EQUITY FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
was passed by the sole shareholder of this 
Company on 27th February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma, both of 
Deloitte, be appointed liquidators.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 20th April 2006 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 6th March 2006. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

MCM RUSSIA EQUITY FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 6th March 2006. 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and Tammy Seymour be appointed as 
the Liquidator to act for the purposes of such 
winding-up.". 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

283

Dated this 7th day of March 2006. 
TAMMY SEYMOUR 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ian Gobin  
Telephone: (345) 814 4604 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7886 
Address for service: 
Walkers, PO Box 265 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
The address of the liquidator is: 
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 
PO Box 31910 SMB 
Ansbacher House, 2nd Floor 
#20 Genesis Close, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 2777 
Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

VINALES INC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholders held on 6th March 2006: 
    “That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Royhaven Secretaries Limited, of Coutts 
(Cayman) Limited, Coutts House, 1446 West Bay 
Road, PO Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed as liquidator for the purpose of 
winding up the company.”. 
    Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 20th  April 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 7th day of March 2006. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Colin Fitzgerald 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
Address for services: 
P O Box 707GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 

NHT FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 7th March 2006: 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Kazuhiko Suda, of  2-3, Marunouchi 3-
chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan  100-0005, be 
and is hereby appointed as liquidator for the 
purposes of winding up the Company and  shall 
have the power to bind the company for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd May 2006 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 7th day of March 2006. 

KAZUHIKO SUDA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kazuda Suda 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman  
  Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

FIBRECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 27th 
February 2006: 

"THAT the company be placed into voluntarily 
liquidation in accordance with the terms the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) and that HJ 
Weathersby and Richard L. Fischer be appointed 
as liquidators to act jointly and severally for the 
purposes of such winding up.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 20th April 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys-at-
law (if any) to the undersigned, the liquidators of 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

284

the said company, and if so required by notice in 
writing from the said liquidators, either by their 
attorneys-at-law or personally, to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and 
place as shall be specified in such notice or, in 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 8th day of March 2006. 

HJ WEATHERSBY  
RICHARD L. FISCHER  

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquires: 
HJ Weathersby 
Telephone: 901-369-1513 
Facsimile: 901-369-1629 
Richard L. Fischer 
Telephone:901-369-1512 
Facsimile:901-369-1601 
Address for service: 
3787 New Getwell Road P.O. Box 443 
38118-0443 Tennessee, Memphis 
United States of America 

PHAROS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following Special Resolution was passed at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
Shareholders of this Company on 6th March 
2006: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Francisco de Paula Machado 
be appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 20th April 2006 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 20th March 2006. 

FRANCISCO DE PAULA MACHADO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Rua Carlos d Rocha Faria 20 
22460 – 13 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

 

BAGATELLE LIMITED 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the Company on 6th 
February 2006: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation in accordance with the terms of the 
Companies Law (Revised) and that Ogier 
Corporate Services (UK) Limited, of 5th Floor, 
Royal Exchange Building, London, England, be 
appointed as liquidators for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required to send 
their names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the liquidators of the Company, within 30 days of 
the publication of this notice.  If so required by 
notice in writing issued by the liquidator, any 
creditor, either in person or by their attorney-at-
law, may be required to prove any debt or claim 
submitted at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice, or in default thereof, 
such creditor shall be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 

OGIER CORPORATE SERVICES (UK)  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator  
The address of the liquidator is: 
Ogier Corporate Services (UK) Limited 
Fifth Floor, No. 2 Royal Exchange Buildings 
London, EC3V 3LF, England 

LEPTON LIMITED 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the Company on 14th 
February 2006: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation in accordance with the terms of the 
Companies Law (Revised) and that Ogier 
Corporate Services (UK) Limited, of 5th Floor, 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

285

Royal Exchange Building, London, England, be 
appointed as liquidators for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required to send 
their names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the liquidators of the Company, within 30 days of 
the publication of this notice.  If so required by 
notice in writing issued by the liquidator, any 
creditor, either in person or by their attorney-at-
law, may be required to prove any debt or claim 
submitted at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice  or, in default thereof, 
such creditor shall be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 

OGIER CORPORATE SERVICES (UK)  
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Ogier Corporate Services (UK) Limited 
Fifth Floor, No. 2 Royal Exchange Buildings 
London, EC3V 3LF, England 

NETSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 28th February 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 20th April 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

ARBITER JAPAN FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following resolutions were passed by the 
Shareholders of the abovementioned Company 
by way of resolutions in writing signed by the 
Shareholders of the Company on 28th February 
2006: 
1. “That the Company be wound up voluntarily”; 
2. “Eclipse Consulting LLC, Jan Sofat 12, 
Curacao, Netherlands Antilles, be and is hereby 
appointed as Liquidator of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 20th April 2006 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the attorneys-at-law 
for the Liquidator of the said Company as set out 
below, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice, or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Date of Liquidation: 28th February 2006. 
Dated: 28th February 2006. 

ECLIPSE CONSULTING LLC 
Voluntary Liquidator 
QUIN & HAMPSON 

Attorneys-at-law for the  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Eclipse Consulting LLC 
Contact for enquiries: 
Quin & Hampson (Ref: JAPF) 
Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 
Facsimile: (+1) 345 949 4647 
Address for service: 
c/o P.O. Box 1348GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

286

THE ALPHAGEN GIAUZUR FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 7th February 2006: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 20th April 2006 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

TS CAPITAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 07th 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 

claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 1 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 6 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

287

abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 5 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 4 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 3 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February  2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

288

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES 
(CAYMAN) 2 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

 
 
 

 

RESONA PREFERRED FINANCE 
(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 6 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

289

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th  March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 5 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 4 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 3 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

290

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 2 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law ( 2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL 
(CAYMAN) 1 LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

PACIFIC DIAMOND CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 7th 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Mark Wanless and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

 
 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

291

OUB EURO EMERGING CAPITAL CBO I 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 9th 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Mike Hughes be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
9th March 2006. 

GUY MAJOR  
MIKE HUGHES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MONUMENT CAPITAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 7th 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Richard Ellison and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 

company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
7th March 2006. 

RICHARD ELLISON  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JOMT FUNDING I LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th 
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
9th March 2006. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JISSEKIKUN FUNDING, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

292

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th  
February 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th  
April 2006, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
9th March 2006. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CHARITES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 9th 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Martin Couch and Mike Hughes be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th April 
2006, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
9th March 2006. 

MARTIN COUCH  
MIKE HUGHES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WINGS 2003-1 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 7TH 
March 2006: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Phillipa White and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 20th  
April 2006, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
9th March 2006. 

PHILLIPA WHITE  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

EISBERG FINANCE LTD  
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
abovementioned company by written special 
resolution dated 23rd November 2005: 

“RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
that the Company be and hereby is placed into 
voluntary liquidation and that Sean Flynn be and 
is hereby appointed liquidator for the purposes of 
such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 



  

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

293

21 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 28th day of November 2005. 

SEAN FLYNN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
 227 Elgin Avenue, P.O. Box 852GT 
 Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

294

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders  
 

DSL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 24th April 
2006, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 24th April 2006. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 27th February 2006. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Patricia Tricarico 
Telephone:  345 949 5122 
Facsimile:  345 949 7920 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SWISS LIFE CAYMAN FINANCE 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the Shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
on the 24th day of April 2006, at 10.00 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
Shareholders of the company the report of the 
Liquidators, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted,  

 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 
Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 28th day of February 2006. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald Spence 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town, Grand Cayman 

TRISTAN SECURITIES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company was scheduled to 
be held at Artemis House, 67 Fort Street, Grand 
Cayman, on Friday 17th February  2006, for the 
purpose of presenting and approving the Final 
Accounts of the Liquidators. 

There have been some unresolved issues that 
may potentially affect the Balance Sheet of the 
Company and the Liquidators requested 
additional time to resolve these issues.  The final 
meeting was adjourned to give the Company 
additional time to resolve these issues. 
DATED this 17th day of February 2006. 

CAWSAND LIMITED 
CROMER LIMITED 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
Clifton House, P.O. Box 500 
75 Fort Street, Grand Cayman 

COAST MULTI STRATEGY FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

295

meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of The Liquidator, 2450 
Colorado Avenue, Suite 100E, East Tower, Santa 
Monica, California, on 21st April 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 6th March 2006. 

COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  
Voluntary  Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

COAST SP FUND (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of The Liquidator, 2450 
Colorado Avenue, Suite 100E, East Tower, Santa 
Monica, California, on 21st April 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 6th March 2006. 

COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  
Voluntary  Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o MAPLES and CALDER, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
COAST STRUCTURED PRODUCTS FUND 

(CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of The Liquidator, 2450 
Colorado Avenue, Suite 100E, East Tower, Santa 
Monica, California, on 21st April 2006, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 

Dated: 6th March 2006. 
COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC.  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

FOUR WISHES CREW COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of Four 
Wishes Crew Company (the “Company”) will be 
held at the at the representative office, 3000 
Pontiac Trail, Commerce Twp, MI 48390, on the 
24th day April 2006 at 1 p.m., for the purpose of: 
1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company and 
of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their place.  The proxy need 
not be a member or a creditor.  A proxy can only 
be appointed using a proxy form.  The proxy 
form may be deposited with the Company at any 
time prior to the time and date of this meeting. 
Dated: 6th March 2006. 

MICHELLE BAIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:    
Michelle Bain, 3000 Pontiac Trail 
Commerce Twp, MI 48390   
Tel:  (248) 863-3005   
Fax:  (248) 863-3038 

NHT FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at 2-3, 
Marunouchi 3-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan  
100-0005, on 3rd May 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

296

Business: 
1. to lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 3rd May 2006 to authorize the 
liquidator/s to retain the records of the Company 
for a period of five years from the dissolution of 
the Company, after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 7th day of March 2006. 

KAZUHIKO SUDA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kazuda Suda 
c/o BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust Cayman  
  Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

FIBRECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law  (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 25th April 2006 at 3787 
New Getwell Road, Memphis 38118-0443, 
Tennessee, United States of America, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 8th day of March 2006. 

HJ WEATHERSBY  
RICHARD L. FISCHER  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators  
The address of the joint liquidators is: 
3787 New Getwell Road P.O. Box 443 
38118-0443 Tennessee, Memphis 
United States of America 

PHAROS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company, Clifton House, 

75 Fort Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
Thursday 20th April 2006, at 10 a.m.: -  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 20th April 2006. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
DATED 20th March 2006. 

FRANCISCO DE PAULA MACHADO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
Rua Carlos d Rocha Faria 20 
22460 – 13 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

NETSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 27th April 2005, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of, as at final winding 
up on 27th April 2005.              
To authorise the liquidator to retain the records of 
the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
 Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

297

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

ARBITER JAPAN FUND LIMITED 
(The “Company”) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company 
will be held at the offices of Eclipse Consulting 
LLC, Jan Sofat 12, Curacao, Netherlands 
Antilles, on 21st  April 2006 at 10:30 a.m. to 
consider the following matters:  
1. The Liquidator’s account showing the manner 
in which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 
2. The hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the Liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and 
3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
Liquidator should be maintained and 
subsequently disposed. 
NOTE: Any Member unable to attend may 
appoint a proxy by completing, signing and 
returning the Form of Proxy before the start of 
the Meeting.  A proxy need not be a Member or 
creditor of the Company. 
By Order of the Liquidator 
Dated: 28th February 2006. 

ECLIPSE CONSULTING LLC 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Eclipse Consulting LLC 
Jan Sofat 12, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles 

THE ALPHAGEN GIAUZUR FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 

Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 27th April 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 27th April 2006.             
 2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six           
years from the dissolution of the company, after 
which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2006. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

DAMHEAD FINANCE LDC 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Walkers, 
Walker House, Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, one month from 
the date of this publication for the purpose of 
having an account laid before them and to receive 
the report of the Liquidator showing how the 
winding-up of the Company has been conducted 
and its property disposed of, and of hearing any 
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator. 

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
shareholder.  
Dated this 9th day of March 2006. 

 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

298

ROBERT CUSHMAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House 
Mary Street, PO Box 265 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
F.A.O. Richard Addlestone 

SF FUNDING ONE HOLDING LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Jersey 
Limited, 2nd Floor, Le Masurier House, La Rue 
Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE, on 20th 
April 2006, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited 
2nd Floor, Le Masurier House 
La Rue Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

MAIDSTONE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 03rd March 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 

JOMT FUNDING I LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th March 2006. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JISSEKIKUN FUNDING, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th March 2006. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

INSIGNIA CAPITAL 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

299

Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th March 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HPPI HOLDING INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Jersey 
Limited, 2nd Floor, Le Masurier House, La Rue 
Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE, on 20th 
April 2006, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited 
2nd Floor, Le Masurier House 
La Rue Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

HASHI CAYMAN COMPANY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Jersey 
Limited, 2nd Floor, Le Masurier House, La Rue 
Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE, on 20th 
April 2006, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7th March 2006. 

MARK WANLESS  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited 
2nd Floor, Le Masurier House 
La Rue Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

CIJOF I CAYMAN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th March 2006. 

SUZAN MERREN 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CCaVI 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7th March 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 6th March 2006                                Issue No. 05/2006 
  

300

57TH STREET HOLDINGS I 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7 March 2006. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

YOKOHAMA FINANCE CAYMAN 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20th April 2006, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th March 2006. 

MIKE HUGHES 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

301

Struck-off List 
 

SPECIAL STRIKE 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 176 Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the Registrar has reasonable 
cause to believe that the liquidator of CIRO – Currency and Interest Rates Overlay Ltd. -- is no longer 
acting.  The company has therefore been struck from the Register with effect from 27th February 2006. 
Dated this 27th day of February 2006. 

CINDY Y. JEFFERSON-BULGIN 
Deputy Registrar of Companies 

 

Transfer of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
Section 225 

 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
company has been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to Delaware, 
USA,  on 28th February 2006:  

ROSETTE INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
BROOKTREE TECHNOLOGIES LTD. 
BROOKTREE INTERNATIONAL LTD.   

NEYDIS TAVERAS 
Assistant Registrar of Companies 

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 440 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF PHILADELPHIA ALTERNATIVE ASSET FUND LIMITED  
 
Upon the Petition of BNP Paribas Security Services, Citco Global Custody N.V., Banque Privée Edmond de 
Rothschild Europe and SG Private Bank (Suisse) SA, presented on 22nd September 2005, it was ordered, 
amongst other things, that: 

1. Philadelphia Alternative Asset Fund Limited ("the Company") be wound up by the Court subject to 
the provisions of the Companies Law (2004 Revision); and 

2. That G. James Cleaver and Richard Fogerty of Kroll (Cayman) Limited be jointly and severally 
appointed Joint Official Liquidators ("JOLs") of the Company and that the JOLs be authorised to 
do any acts or things considered by them to be necessary or desirable in connection with the 
liquidation of the Company and the winding up of its affairs. 

Dated this 3rd day of March 2006. 
RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 

Joint Official Liquidator 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

302

Contact for enquiries: 
David Griffin  
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, Cayman Financial Centre 
4th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive  
Grand Cayman  
Telephone +1 (345) 946-0081 
Fax +1 (345) 946-0082 
Email: david.griffin@krollcayman.ky 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO: 93 OF 2006 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF CARIBBEAN PACIFIC ENERGY CORPORATION 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 8th March 2006 and the supporting affidavit of Billy 
Gilbert Underwood Junior sworn on 7th March 2006 
 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Caribbean Pacific Energy Corporation (Registration No. 93789) shall be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$5,043.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at M&C 

Corporate Services Limited, Ugland House, PO Box 309GT, George Town, Grand Cayman. 
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
DATED: 9th March 2006. 
FILED: 9th March 2006. 

AUDREY BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of Courts 

This Order was filed by Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law for Caribbean Pacific Energy Corporation, 
whose address for service is PO Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand 
Cayman. (ref: 612925-02/MXB) 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 401 of 2003 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE OFFITBANK HIGH YIELD FUND, LTD 
NOTICE is hereby given that on 26 September 2003 the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands made an Order 
that the Offitbank High Yield Fund, Ltd ("the Company") be wound up subject to the provisions of the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) and that Glen Trenouth be appointed the Official Liquidator of the 
Company.  Any investors in the Company are invited to contact the Official Liquidator by 21 April 2006.  
Creditors of the Company are to prove their debts or claims on or before 21 April 2006, and to send full 
particulars of their debts or claims to the Official Liquidator. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2006. 

mailto:david.griffin@krollcayman.ky


 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

303

GLEN TRENOUTH 
Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Glen Trenouth 
Tel: 345 943 8800 
Fax: 345 943 8801 
Address for service: 
BDO Tortuga, 5th Floor Zephyr House 
PO Box 31118SMB, Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 

General Commercial Notices 
 

N O T I C E 
 

The National Roads Authority Law 2004  (Law 10 of 2004) 
Part ll, Section 3 (4). 

 
In accordance with the National Roads Authority Law 2004, Part II, Section 3(4), the Authority hereby 
publishes details of location and contact information of its head office.  It also hereby declares that service of 
all documents on the Authority shall be deemed to be effective if delivered to the head office. 
 
The offices of the National Roads Authority 
are located at: 
370 North Sound Road  
George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands  
 

Mailing address: 
PO Box 10426APO  
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone numbers are:  946-7780 / 914-5872  
Fax number: 946-4151  

28th February 2006. 
COLFORD SCOTT 
Managing Director 

National Roads Authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

304

Demand Notices 
 

SECTION 64(2)  
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 
BETWEEN: FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED 
 
AND:  LATOYA WILLIAMS 
 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED ("OUR CLIENT") - GEORGE TOWN SOUTH, BLOCK 14D, PARCEL 419H59 
 
UNDER THE CHARGE dated 17 June 2003, and registered in the Land Registry on 24 June 2003 (“the 
Charge”), granted by you as chargor in favour of FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the 
Chargee”), the land described as Registration Section George Town South, Block 14D, Parcel 419H59, was 
charged to the Chargee pursuant to the provisions of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
TAKE NOTICE that there was due as at 20 December 2005 under the Charge the sum of CI$90,490.12 with 
interest accruing thereon at the rate of 9.5% per annum or CI$21.63 per diem and demand is hereby made for 
immediate repayment thereof. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that at the expiration of 3 (three) months from the date of service of this demand all 
monies due pursuant to this demand or the charges shall be deemed to be repayable. 
 
THIS DEMAND is made of you in terms of section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 

WALKERS 
 

SECTION 72  
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 
 
BETWEEN: FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED 
 
AND:  LATOYA WILLIAMS 
 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED 
(FORMERLY BARCLAYS BANK PLC) (THE "BANK") - GEORGE TOWN SOUTH, BLOCK 14D, 
PARCEL 419H59 
 
TAKE NOTE that default has been made and has continued for a period in excess of one (1) month under 
the Charge dated 17 June 2003 and registered in the Land Registry on 24 June 2003 as varied from time to 
time (“the Charge”) granted by you, as chargor, in favour of the Bank as chargee, pursuant to which the land 
described as registration section George Town South, Block 14D, Parcel 419H59, was charged to the Bank 
pursuant to the provisions of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

305

AND TAKE NOTICE that there is now due under the Charge, as at 20 December 2005, arrears of 
CI$8,328.12 upon which interest continues to accrue at the rate of 9.5% per annum or CI$21.63 per diem and 
demand is hereby made for immediate payment of this sum and interest thereon. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that a demand for payment of the amount in arrears under the Charge was made of 
you by letter dated 23 August 2005. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to repay the indebtedness referred to therein. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that as default is continued for a period in excess of one (1) month as provided for in 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) and that as you have failed to make payment 
pursuant to the demand for payment dated 23 August 2005, further demand for payment is hereby made 
under Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) for payment of the above sum together with all 
accrued interest to date of payment failing which action will be commenced against you from the expiry of 
three (3) months from the date of service of this Notice for payment in full of the principal sum and all 
interest accruing thereon which is due to the Bank. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you will have until the expiration of three (3) months from the date of service of 
this Notice to pay all monies due under this Notice, failing which the Bank intends to sell the said parcel of 
land secured by the Charge either by public auction or private treaty and to sue on the covenants contained in 
the Charge. 
 
THIS NOTICE was given to you in compliance with Section 72 of the Registered Land Law 
(2004 Revision). 

WALKERS 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

306

Patent and Trademarks
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Assignment of Proprietor 
was recorded on 2 March 2006 for United 
Kingdom Trademark Nos.  2136532 &  2132801: 
From:    Watson Wyatt LLP                
To:  Watson Wyatt Limited 
Of:  Watson House, 
  London Road, 
  Reigate, Surrey, RH2 9PQ 
  United Kingdom 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Assignment of Proprietor 
was recorded on 3 March 2006 for Trademark 
Nos. 1053965, 1053966, 2171931: 
From:    Citicorp                
To:  Citigroup Inc. 
Of:  399 Park Avenue 
  New York, New York 10043 
  United States of America 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands on 3 March 2006, the following Change 
of Address has been recorded for trademarks 
Nos: 1256594  1474503  2207287  2255599  
1502653 
Proprietors Address: 

Sun  Microsystems, Inc. 
  4150 Network Circle 
  Santa Clara, California 95054 
  United States of America 
  
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Particulars was 
recorded on the 3 March 2006 for the Proprietor 
of United Kingdom Registration No.  CT220533 
To:                  Kroll Inc. 
             900 Third Avenue, 
  New York, New York 10022 
              United States of America 

 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Assignment was recorded 
on 3 March 2006 for United Kingdom Trademark 
No. 2199050: 
From:    Trebor Allan Inc.                
To:  Cadbury Trebor Allan Inc. 
Of:  277 Gladstone Avenue, 
  Toronto,  Ontario 
  Canada, M6J 3L9 
 

  
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Name was 
recorded on  3 March 2006 for the Proprietor of 
United Kingdom Registration No. 2334263: 
To:  Chevron Corporation 
  6001 Bollinger Canyon Road 
  San Ramon, California 94583 
  United States of America 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Assignment was recorded 
on 3 March 2006 for the proprietor of United 
Kingdom Trademark No. 1275961: 
 
From:    Jack Tar Village Resorts Inc          
To:  Allegro Resorts Marketing  

  Corporation 
To:              Holding Administrative  

  Hotelier N.V. 
  De Ruylerkade, 62 

P.O. Box 812, Curacao 
  Netherlands Antilles 
 
 In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Address was 
recorded on 3 March 2006 for the Proprietor of 
United Kingdom Registration No. 1244675: 
From:  ChevronTexaco Corporation 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

307

To:  Chevron Corporation 
  6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, 
  San Ramon, California 94583 
  United States of America 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1364407 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   09 November 2015 
Proprietor:   Dole Food Company, Inc. 
                      31355 Oak Crest Drive 
                      Westlake Village, CA 91361 
                      USA 
Agent:    Myers & Alberga. 
                      P.O. Box 472 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    2050235 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   04 January 2016 
Proprietor:   Pfizer Enterprises Sarl 
                      Rond Point du Kirchberg, 51,  

Avenue J.F. 
                      Kennedy 

L-1855 Luxembourg 
                      Luxembourg 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place, St Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 9WL 

Channel Islands, British Isles 
Word/Mark:   DETRUSITOL 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1379056 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   31 March 2016 
Proprietor:   Cable News Network LP,  

  LLLP 
                      One CNN Center 
                      Box 105366 
                      Atlanta, GA 30348-5366 
                      USA 
Agent:    Abelman, Frayne & Schwab 
                      150 East 42nd Street 
                      New York, NY 10017-5612 
                      USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    301063 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   06 March 2016 
Proprietor:   Unilever  Plc 
                      Port Sunlight, Wirral, 
                      Merseyside, CH62 4ZD 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   OMO 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2003 
No:    972224 
Class:    34 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

308

Date of expiry:   12 March 2016 
Proprietor:   Ardath Tobacco Company  

  Limited 
                      Globe House 
                      4 Temple Place 
                      London WC2R 2PG 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   EXPRESS 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    622169 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   17 February 2016 
Proprietor:   Daimlerchrysler Corporation 
                      1000 Chrysler Drive 
                      Auburn Hills 

MI 48326-2766 
                      USA 
Agent:    Abelman, Frayne & Schwab 
                      150 East 42nd Street 
                      New York, NY 10017-5612 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   JEEP 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    2045188 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   17 November 2015 
Proprietor:  Agouron  Pharmaceuticals,  

  Inc. 
                      10350 N. Torrey Pines Road 

Suite 100, La Jolla 
                      CA 92037-1020, USA 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 

Word/Mark:   VIRACEPT 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    2056073 
Class:    30 42 
Date of expiry:   08 February 2016 
Proprietor:   Dippin Dots, Inc. 
                      5101 Charter Oak Drive 
                      Paducah, KY 42002 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1369742 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   12 December 2016 
Proprietor:   Blue Cross And Blue Shield  

  Association 
225 North Michigan Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60601, USA 

Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360,  
     11-15 Seaton Place, St Helier 

Jersey JE4 9WL 
Channel Islands, British Isles 

Word/Mark:   BLUE SHIELD 
 
NOTES: It is a condition of registration that the 
mark shall not be used with the cross device 
appearing thereon in red, or in white or silver on 
a red ground. 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

309

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1369700 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   12 January 2016 
Proprietor:   Blue Cross And Blue Shield  

 Association 
                      225 North Michigan Avenue 
                      Chicago, IL 60601, USA 
Agent:    Computer Patent  Annuities 
                      Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St. Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 

                      Channel Islands 
                      British Isles 
Word/Mark: 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    816157 
Class:     4 
Date of expiry:   25 January 2016 
Proprietor:  Shell Brands International  

  AG 
                      Baarermatte, 6340 Baar 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   SHELL 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1369713 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:   12 January 2016 

Proprietor:   Blue Cross And Blue Shield  
  Association 

                      225 North Michigan Avenue 
                      Chicago, IL 60601 
                      USA 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Trademark Formalities 

 PO Box 360 
11-15 Seaton Place, St Helier 

                      Jersey JE4 9WL 
Channel Islands, British Isles 

Word/Mark: 

 
 

NOTES: It is a condition of registration that the 
mark shall not be used with the cross device 
appearing thereon in red, or in white, or silver on 
a red ground. 
  
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1235685 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   13 February 2016 
Proprietor: The Dow Chemical Company 
                      P.O. Box 2166 
                      Midland, MI 48641-2166 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/mark: 

 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

310

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   3 March 2006 
No:    2049773B 
Classes:    30 32 
Date of expiry:   28 December 2015 
Proprietor:   Starbucks Corporation 
                      2401 Utah Avenue South 
                      Seattle, WA 98134 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   FRAPPUCCINO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   03 March 2006 
No:    2365311 
Classes:    9 16 41 
Date of expiry:  08 June 2014 
Proprietor:   Laureate Education, Inc. 
                      1001 Fleet Street, Baltimore 
                      Maryland 21202-4382 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   LAUREATE 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    2384634 
Class:    41 
Date of expiry:   16 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Laureate Education, Inc. 
                      1001 Fleet Street, Baltimore 
                      Maryland 21202-4382 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 

Word/Mark:   LAUREATE  
 INTERNATIONAL  
   UNIVERSITIES 

 
The following European Patent was registered in 
the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    EP1047694 
Date of expiry:   08 January 2019 
Proprietor:   Glaxo Group Limited 
                      Glaxo Wellcome House 
                      Berkeley Avenue, Greenford, 
                      Middlesex UB6 0NN 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                     Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   BICYCLIC  

HETEROAROMATISCHE  
  VERBINDUNGEN ALSO  
    PROTEIN TYROSINE  
      KINASE 

 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    CT2611317 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   23 March 2012 
Proprietor:   E. & J. Gallo Winery 
                     600 Yosemite Boulevard 
                      Modesto, CA 95354 
                      USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:   BLACK SWAN 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    CT1058346 
Classes:    32 33 
Date of expiry:   29 January 2009 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

311

Proprietor:   E. & J. Gallo Winery 
                      600 Yosemite Boulevard 
                      Modesto, CA 95354, USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:  WILD VINES 
  
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    CT1672161 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   23 May 2010 
Proprietor:   E. & J. Gallo Winery 
                      600 Yosemite Boulevard 
                      Modesto, CA 95354 
                      USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:   BELLA SERA 
  
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    CT3833605 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   11 May 2014 
Proprietor:   Vicuron Pharmaceuticals Inc. 
                      455 South Gulph Road 

King of Prussia 
                      Pennsylvania 19406 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:   ECANDO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 

No:    2394381 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   15 June 2015 
Proprietor:   Kabushiki Kaisha Yakult  

  Honsha 
                      1-19 Higashi Shinbashi  

  1-chome 
                      Minato-Ku, Tokyo 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/mark:   CAMPTOSAR 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    566812 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   26 February 2016 
Proprietor:   Cointreau 
                      Carrefour Moliere 
                      49124 Saint-Barthelemy  

  D'Anjou 
                      France 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:   COINTREAU 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2361547 
Classes:    9 16 28 35 36 37 38 39 40 41  

  42 43 
Date of expiry:   21 April 2014 
Proprietor:   Kabushiki Kaisha Ntt  

  Docomo (Ntt Docomo, Inc.) 
                      11-1 Nagatacho 2-chome 

Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 
                      Japan 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

312

Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/mark:   i-mode 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2377551 
Classes:    18 25 
Date of expiry:   08 November 2014 
Proprietor:   J.  Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn, 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/mark:   CHOO 
 
The following United Kingdom trade mark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2393883 
Classes:    3  9 
Date of expiry:   09 June 2015 
Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                     United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn, 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/mark:   CHOO 
  
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2395416 
Classes:    1  4 37 42 
Date of expiry:   28 June 2015 
 

Proprietor:   Castrol Limited 
                      Wakefield House 
                      Pipers Way, Swindon 
                      Wiltshire SN3 1RE 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Murgitroyd & Company  

  Limited 
                      Scotland House 

165-169 Scotland Street 
                      Glasgow G5 8PL 
                      Scotland 
Word/mark:   IT'S MORE THAN JUST  

  OIL IT'S LIQUID  
     ENGINEERING 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2369132 
Class:     4 
Date of expiry:   27 July 2014 
Proprietor:   Castrol Limited 
                      Wakefield House 
                      Pipers Way, Swindon 
                      Wiltshire SN3 1RE 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Murgitroyd & Company  

  Limited 
                      Scotland House 

165-169 Scotland Street 
                      Glasgow G5 8PL 
                      Scotland 
Word/mark: LIQUID  

  ENGINEERING 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2395082 
Classes:    1 37 42 
Date of expiry:   24 June 2015 
Proprietor:   Castrol Limited 
                      Wakefield House 
                      Pipers Way, Swindon 
                      Wiltshire SN3 1RE 
                      United Kingdom 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

313

Agent:    Murgitroyd & Company  
  Limited 

                      Scotland House 
165-169 Scotland Street 

                      Glasgow G5 8PL 
                      Scotland 
Word/mark: LIQUID  

  ENGINEERING 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    CT2812923 
Classes:    32 33 
Date of expiry:   16 August 2012 
Proprietor:   MBG International Premium  

  Brands GMBH 
                    Kasseler Mauer 11 
                      D-33098 Paderborn 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/mark:   effect 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    1573185 
Classes:    29 30 42 
Date of expiry:   24 May 2011 
Proprietor:   Kentucky Fried Chicken  

  (Great Britain) Limited 
                      32 Goldsworth Road 

Woking,  Surrey, GU21 1JT 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Grant Spencer Caisley &  

  Porteous  LLP 
                      16 High Holborn, London 
                      WC1V 6BY 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/mark:   KFC 
 
 
 

The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   04 March 2006 
No:    CT407494 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   13 November 2006 
Proprietor:   GPX International Tire  

  Corporation 
                      730 Eastern Avenue, Malden 
                      Massachusetts 02148-0070 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                     Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/mark:   GALAXY 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2391020 
Classes:    14 35 
Date of expiry:   04 May 2015 
Proprietor: Island Companies Ltd 
                      224 North Sound Road 
                      P.O. Box 10063 APO 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Agent:    Island Companies Ltd 
                      224 North Sound 
                      Po Box 10063 APO 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

    
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2366742 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   25 June 2014 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

314

Proprietor:   Berry Bros. & Rudd Limited 
                      3 St James's Street 
                      London, SW1A 1EG 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2363823 
Class:    43 
Date of expiry:   21 May 2014 
Proprietor:   Starwood Hotels & Resorts  

  Worldwide, Inc. 
                      1111 Westchester Avenue, 
                      White Plains 

New York 10604 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2358015 
Classes:    9 16 28 35 36 37 38 39 40 41  

  42 43 
Date of expiry:   10 March 2014 
 

Proprietor:   Kabushiki Kaisha Ntt  
  Docomo (Ntt Docomo, Inc.) 

                      11-1 Nagatacho 2-chome 
Chiyoda-ku, 

                      Tokyo, Japan 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2299481 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   01 May 2012 
Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn, 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark: 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2292643 
Classes:    3 9 14 18 35 
Date of expiry:   14 February 2012 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

315

Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2389130 
Class:    24 
Date of expiry:   12 April 2015 
Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37 Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   04 March 2006 
No:    2393883 
Classes:    3  9 
Date of expiry:   09 June 2015 
 
 

Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   CHOO 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    04 March 2006 
No:    2377551 
Classes:    18 25 
Date of expiry:   08 November 2014 
Proprietor:   J. Choo Limited 
                      37  Ixworth Place 
                      London, SW3 3QH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    A.A. Thornton & Co. 
                      Northumberland House 
                      303-306 High Holborn 
                      London WC1V 7LE 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   CHOO 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    2394837 
Classes:    1  4 37 42 
Date of expiry:   21 June 2015 
Proprietor:   Castrol Limited 
                      Wakefield House 
                      Pipers Way, Swindon 
                      Wiltshire SN3 1RE 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Murgitroyd & Company  

  Limited 
                      Scotland House 

165-169 Scotland Street 
                      Glasgow G5 8PL, Scotland 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

316

Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    03 March 2006 
No:    1037339 
Classes:    18 25 28 
Date of expiry:   25 October 2015 
Proprietor:   Puma A.G. Rudolf Dassler  

  Sport 
                      Wurzburgerstrasse 13 
                      D-91074 Herzogenaurach 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Maples and Calder  
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House, 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    1037791 
Class:    18 

Date of expiry:   05 November 2015 
Proprietor:   Puma A.G. Rudolf Dassler  

 Sport 
                      Wurzburgerstrasse 13 
                      D-91074 Herzogenaurach 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Maples and Calder  
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   PUMA 
  
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    06 March 2006 
No:    820873 
Class:   14 
Date of expiry:   16 May 2016 
Proprietor:   Rotary Watches Limited 
                      84-86 Regent Street. 
                      London W1B 5RR 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Hallmark  IP Limited 
                      Sea Containers House 
                      20 Upper Ground 
                      London SE1 9BS 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 September 2005 
No:    B1219594 
Class:    15 
Date of expiry:   25 May 2015 
Proprietor:   Peavey Electronics 

  Corporation 
                      711 A Street, Meridian 
                      Mississippi 39301, USA 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

317

Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

318

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Personnel Occurrences 
 
ACTING 
1. Mr. Colin R. Ross, MBE, JP, Chief Officer & Deputy Head of the Civil Service, Portfolio of the Civil 

Services, appointed to act as Honourable Chief Secretary for the period Tuesday, 21st February 2006, 
through Saturday, 4th March 2006. 

 

Appointments  
 

  
THE TRADE AND BUSINESS LICENSING LAW 

AND 
THE LOCAL COMPANIES (CONTROL) LAW 

The Governor-in-Cabinet has appointed the following persons to serve on the Review Team to consider the 
modernization and restructuring of the Trade and Business Licensing Law and the Local Companies 
(Control) Law:- 
  Mr. Dale Crighton 
  Chairman of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
 
  Mr. Waide DaCosta 
  Deputy Chairman of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
  
  Mr. Hartman DaCosta 
  Member of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
 
  Mr. Christopher Wight 
  Member of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
 
  Mr. Dennie Warren, Jr. 
  Member of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
 
  Mr. McFarlane Conolly 
  Member of the Trade and Business Licensing Board 
 
  Mr. Bilika Simamba 
  (Legislative Counsel) 
 
  Ms Karle Bergstrom 
  (representing the Cayman Islands Tourism Association) 
 
  Mr. Bryan Hunter 
  (representing the Financial Services Council) 
 
  Chief Immigration Officer or his Designate 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

319

  Administrator of Boards 
 
  Secretary, Trade and Business Licensing Board 
Made in Cabinet this 6th day of December 2005. 

MEREDITH HEW 
Acting Clerk of Cabinet 

 

Road Notices 
 

ROAD LAW (2005 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
1. It is the intention of the Roads Authority to undertake road works over the land described hereunder: 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION:  West Bay Beach North 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  11B, 11C, 11D 
BOUNDARY PLAN:  BP 492 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS: To re-align road as depicted in green on BP 492. 
 
2. The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
3. The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 

492, which may be inspected at the offices of the Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and 
at the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman. 

SCHEDULE 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS  APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
 11B56REM3    0.03 
 11B59REM1    0.6791 (whole parcel) 
 11B60     0.1858 (whole parcel) 
 11B64     0.03 
 11B68     0.71 
 11B69     0.14 
 11B70     Less than 0.01 
 11B77REM1    0.66 
 11B82     0.42 
 11B83     Less than 0.01 
 11C6     0.05 
 11C7     0.05 
 11C43     0.0735 
 11C59     0.0367 
 11C60     0.0367 
 11C61     0.0367 
 11C63     0.0459 
 11C64     0.0459 
 11C65     0.1018 
 11C66     0.0367 
 11C77     0.0459 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

320

 11C78     0.0459 
 11C85     0.0367 
 11C86     0.0367 

11C87     0.0367 
11C88     0.0341 
11C89     0.0306 
11C170REM2    3.55 
11C274     0.0459 
11C275     0.0879 
11C280     0.10 
11C281     0.05 
11C282     0.05 
11C283     0.0459 
11C284     0.0459 
11C285     0.0739 
11C286     0.0739 
11C287     0.0462 
11C288     0.1227 
11C289     0.0459 
11C290     0.0459 
11D16     1.71 
11D30     1.00 

Made in Cabinet this 28th day of February 2006. 
CARMENA WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

Probate and Administration 
 
Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
application for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 
 

Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
JACKSON, Nora 
Hermenia    

27.2.2006 PARCHMENT, 
Noralee    

15.9.2005 CI$125,040.00 

     
HUNTER BORDEN 
MARSON, Valerie 

3.3.2006 BALDWIN, Nancy G. 28.2.1981 US$150,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP 

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

321

Errata 
 
1. The liquidation notice for RWC LIMITED, published in Gazette No. 22 on 31st October 2005, 

inadvertently showed Judith Chatoo as the liquidator. The liquidator should read ROYHAVEN 
SECRETARIES LIMITED. 

 
2. In Gazette No. 23, dated 15th November 2005, the following companies were erroneously included in 

the list of companies to be struck off from the Register of Companies: 
QUEENSBURY FINANCE, INC., 

G.E. ELECTRICAL AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES, LTD., 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

322

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:     
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:  Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:     
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

323

2006 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

7 Wed 22-Mar-06 Fri 24-Mar-06 Tue 28-Mar-06 Mon 3-Apr-06 
8 Wed 5-Apr-06 Fri 7-Apr-06 Tue 11-Apr-06 Tue 18-Apr-06 
9 Wed 19-Apr-06 Fri 21-Apr-06 Tue 25-Apr-06 Mon 1-May-06 
10 Wed 3-May-06 Fri 5-May-06 Tue 9-May-06 Tue 16-May-06 
11 Wed 17-May-06 Fri 19-May-06 Tue 23-May-06 Mon 29-May-06 
12 Wed 31-May-06 Thur 1-Jun-06 Tue 6-Jun-06 *Tue 13-Jun-06 
13 Wed 14-Jun-06 Fri 16-Jun-06 Tue 20-Jun-06 Mon 26-Jun-06 
14 Wed 28-Jun-06 Thur 29-Jun-06 Tue 4-Jul-06 Mon 10-Jul-06 
15 Wed 12-Jul-06 Fri 14-Jul-06 Tue 18-Jul-06 Mon 24-Jul-06 
16 Wed 26-Jul-06 Fri 28-Jul-06 Tue 1-Aug-06 Mon 7-Aug-06 
17 Wed 9-Aug-06 Fri 11-Aug-06 Tue 15-Aug-06 Mon 21-Aug-06 
18 Wed 23-Aug-06 Fri 25-Aug-06 Tue 29-Aug-06 Mon 4-Sep-06 
19 Wed 6-Sep-06 Fri 8-Sep-06 Tue 12-Sep-06 Mon 18-Sep-06 
20 Wed 20-Sep-06 Fri 22-Sep-06 Tue 26-Sep-06 Mon 2-Oct-06 
21 Wed 4-Oct-06 Fri 6-Oct-06 Tue 10-Oct-06 Mon 16-Oct-06 
22 Wed 18-Oct-06 Fri 20-Oct-06 Tue 24-Oct-06 Mon 30-Oct-06 
23 Wed 1-Nov-06 Fri 3-Nov-06 Tue 7-Nov-06 Tue 14-Nov-06 
24 Wed 15-Nov-06 Fri 17-Nov-06 Tue 21-Nov-06 Mon 27-Nov-06 
25 Wed 29-Nov-06 Fri 1-Dec-06 Tue 5-Dec-06 Mon 11-Dec-06 
26 Wed 13-Dec-06 Fri 15-Dec-06 Tue 19-Dec-06 Wed 27-Dec-06 
1/07 Wed 27-Dec-06 Thur 28-Dec-06 Tue 2-Jan-07 Mon 8-Jan-07 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

324

INDEX 
1 

1037339.........................................................................................................................................................316 
1037791.........................................................................................................................................................316 
1053965.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1053966.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1235685.........................................................................................................................................................309 
1244675.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1256594.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1275961.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1364407.........................................................................................................................................................307 
1369700.........................................................................................................................................................309 
1369713.........................................................................................................................................................309 
1369742.........................................................................................................................................................308 
1379056.........................................................................................................................................................307 
1474503.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1502653.........................................................................................................................................................306 
1573185.........................................................................................................................................................313 

2 

2045188.........................................................................................................................................................308 
2049773B ......................................................................................................................................................310 
2050235.........................................................................................................................................................307 
2056073.........................................................................................................................................................308 
2132801.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2136532.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2171931.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2199050.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2207287.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2255599.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2292643.........................................................................................................................................................314 
2299481.........................................................................................................................................................314 
2334263.........................................................................................................................................................306 
2358015.........................................................................................................................................................314 
2361547.........................................................................................................................................................311 
2363823.........................................................................................................................................................314 
2365311.........................................................................................................................................................310 
2366742.........................................................................................................................................................313 
2369132.........................................................................................................................................................312 
2377551................................................................................................................................................. 312, 315 
2384634.........................................................................................................................................................310 
2389130.........................................................................................................................................................315 
2391020.........................................................................................................................................................313 
2393883................................................................................................................................................. 312, 315 
2394381.........................................................................................................................................................311 
2394837.........................................................................................................................................................315 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

325

2395082.........................................................................................................................................................312 
2395416.........................................................................................................................................................312 

3 

301063...........................................................................................................................................................307 

5 

566812...........................................................................................................................................................311 
57TH STREET HOLDINGS I.......................................................................................................................299 

6 

622169...........................................................................................................................................................308 

8 

816157...........................................................................................................................................................309 
820873...........................................................................................................................................................316 

9 

972224...........................................................................................................................................................307 

A 

AL-ZAHRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED.....................................................................................................281 
ARBITER JAPAN FUND LIMITED.................................................................................................... 285, 297 

B 

B1219594 ......................................................................................................................................................316 
BAGATELLE LIMITED ..............................................................................................................................284 
BAIN, MICHELLE ............................................................................................................................... 281, 295 
BODDEN, AUDREY....................................................................................................................................302 
BROOKTREE INTERNATIONAL LTD. ....................................................................................................301 
BROOKTREE TECHNOLOGIES LTD. ......................................................................................................301 

C 

CARIBBEAN PACIFIC ENERGY CORPORATION..................................................................................302 
CAWSAND LIMITED..................................................................................................................................294 
CCaVI ...........................................................................................................................................................299 
CHARITES LIMITED ..................................................................................................................................292 
CIJOF I CAYMAN LTD...............................................................................................................................299 
CIRO – CURRENCY AND INTEREST RATES OVERLAY LTD.............................................................300 
CMULTI-STRATEGY EQUITY FUND ......................................................................................................282 
CMULTI-STRATEGY EQUITY MASTER FUND .....................................................................................282 
COAST ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC....................................................................................... 280, 281, 295 
COAST MULTI STRATEGY FUND LTD. ......................................................................................... 280, 294 
COAST SP FUND (CAYMAN) LTD................................................................................................... 280, 295 
COAST STRUCTURED PRODUCTS FUND (CAYMAN) LTD........................................................ 281, 295 
COUCH, MARTIN .......................................................................................................................................292 
CROMER LIMITED.....................................................................................................................................294 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

326

CT1058346....................................................................................................................................................310 
CT1672161....................................................................................................................................................311 
CT220533......................................................................................................................................................306 
CT2611317....................................................................................................................................................310 
CT2812923....................................................................................................................................................313 
CT3833605....................................................................................................................................................311 
CT407494......................................................................................................................................................313 
CUSHMAN, ROBERT .................................................................................................................................298 

D 

DAMHEAD FINANCE LDC........................................................................................................................297 
DSL HOLDINGS LIMITED................................................................................................................. 280, 294 

E 

ECLIPSE CONSULTING LLC ............................................................................................................ 285, 297 
ELLISON, RICHARD ..................................................................................................................................291 
EP1047694 ....................................................................................................................................................310 

F 

FIBRECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED............................................................................................ 283, 296 
FIRST AMERICAN GLOBAL FUNDS SPC...............................................................................................292 
FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED.......................................................................304 
FISCHER, RICHARD L. ...................................................................................................................... 284, 296 
FLYNN, SEAN .............................................................................................................................................293 
FOGERTY, RICHARD E. L. ........................................................................................................................301 
FOUR WISHES CREW COMPANY ................................................................................................... 281, 295 
FRANCISCO DE PAULA MACHADO............................................................................................... 284, 296 

G 

G.E. ELECTRICAL AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES, LTD.,................................................................321 
GORDON, RICHARD .......................................................................................................... 291, 298, 299, 300 

H 

HASHI CAYMAN COMPANY LIMITED ..................................................................................................299 
HEW, MEREDITH .......................................................................................................................................319 
HPPI HOLDING INC. ..................................................................................................................................299 
HUGHES, MIKE........................................................................................................................... 291, 292, 300 
HUNTER BORDEN MARSON, Valerie ......................................................................................................320 

I 

INSIGNIA CAPITAL ...................................................................................................................................298 

J 

JACKSON, NORA HERMENIA..................................................................................................................320 
JEFFERSON-BULGIN, CINDY Y...............................................................................................................300 
JISSEKIKUN FUNDING, LTD............................................................................................................ 291, 298 
JOMT FUNDING I LTD....................................................................................................................... 291, 298 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

327

JONES, LIAM............................................................................................................... 286, 287, 288, 289, 290 

L 

LE ROUX, JOHANN.................................................................................................................... 291, 292, 298 
LEPTON LIMITED ......................................................................................................................................284 

M 

MAIDSTONE LIMITED ..............................................................................................................................298 
MAJOR, GUY...............................................................................................................................................291 
MARTIN, LINBURGH......................................................................................................... 285, 286, 296, 297 
MCM RUSSIA EQUITY FUND...................................................................................................................282 
MERREN, SUZAN .......................................................................................................................................299 
MONUMENT CAPITAL LTD. ....................................................................................................................291 

N 

NETSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. CAYMAN ISLANDS........................................................... 285, 296 
NHT FINANCE LIMITED ................................................................................................................... 283, 295 

O 

OUB EURO EMERGING CAPITAL CBO I LIMITED...............................................................................291 

P 

PACIFIC DIAMOND CORPORATION ......................................................................................................290 
PHAROS LIMITED.............................................................................................................................. 284, 296 
PHILADELPHIA ALTERNATIVE ASSET FUND LIMITED....................................................................301 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION..............................................................................322 

Q 

QUEENSBURY FINANCE, INC., ...............................................................................................................321 

R 

RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 1 LIMITED.....................................................................290 
RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 2 LIMITED.....................................................................290 
RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 3 LIMITED.....................................................................289 
RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 4 LIMITED.....................................................................289 
RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 5 LIMITED.....................................................................289 
RESONA PREFERRED CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 6 LIMITED.....................................................................288 
RESONA PREFERRED FINANCE (CAYMAN) LIMITED .......................................................................288 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 1 LIMITED...............................................................286 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 2 LIMITED...............................................................288 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 3 LIMITED...............................................................287 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 4 LIMITED...............................................................287 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 5 LIMITED...............................................................287 
RESONA PREFERRED SECURITIES (CAYMAN) 6 LIMITED...............................................................286 
RONEY, JON................................................................................................................ 291, 292, 298, 299, 300 
ROSETTE INTERNATIONAL LTD............................................................................................................301 
ROSS, MR. COLIN R. ..................................................................................................................................318 



 

Monday, 20th March 2006                                Issue No. 06/2006 
  

328

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ............................................................................................ 283, 321 
RWC LIMITED ............................................................................................................................................321 

S 

SAHEED, A. NAWAL..................................................................................................................................282 
SCOTT, COLFORD......................................................................................................................................303 
SEYMOUR, TAMMY ..................................................................................................................................283 
SF FUNDING ONE HOLDING LTD...........................................................................................................298 
SMALL, EMILE ...........................................................................................................................................292 
SUDA, KAZUHIKO ............................................................................................................................. 283, 296 
SWISS LIFE CAYMAN FINANCE ..................................................................................................... 280, 294 
SYBERSMA, STUART ................................................................................................................................282 

T 

TAVERAS, NEYDIS ....................................................................................................................................301 
THE ALPHAGEN GIAUZUR FUND LIMITED ................................................................................. 286, 297 
THE LOCAL COMPANIES (CONTROL) LAW.........................................................................................318 
THE NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY LAW 2004  (LAW 10 OF 2004) ...............................................303 
THE OFFITBANK HIGH YIELD FUND, LTD...........................................................................................302 
THE TRADE AND BUSINESS LICENSING LAW....................................................................................318 
TRENOUTH, GLEN.....................................................................................................................................302 
TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. ........................................................................................ 280, 294 
TRISTAN SECURITIES LIMITED .............................................................................................................294 
TS CAPITAL LIMITED ...............................................................................................................................286 

V 

VINALES INC ..............................................................................................................................................283 

W 

WALKERS............................................................................................................................................ 304, 305 
WANLESS, MARK .......................................................................................286, 287, 288, 289, 290, 298, 299 
WATLER, CARMENA.................................................................................................................................320 
WEATHERSBY, HJ ............................................................................................................................. 284, 296 
WESTPORT SERVICES LTD.............................................................................................................. 280, 294 
WHITE, PHILLIPA ......................................................................................................................................292 
WILLIAMS, LATOYA.................................................................................................................................304 
WINGS 2003-1 LTD.....................................................................................................................................292 

Y 

YOKOHAMA FINANCE CAYMAN LIMITED .........................................................................................300 
 


	  Information……………..….………….Pg. 322 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
	Probate and Administration 
	Templates 
	INDEX 






